

**Nos. 18-71124, 18-72079, 18-72121**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS  
LOCAL 501, AFL-CIO,  
Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
Respondent**

**and**

**STATION GVR ACQUISITION, LLC d/b/a  
GREEN VALLEY RANCH RESORT SPA CASINO,  
Intervenor**

---

**STATION GVR ACQUISITION, LLC, d/b/a  
GREEN VALLEY RANCH RESORT SPA CASINO,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN  
*Supervisory Attorney***

**HEATHER S. BEARD  
*Attorney***

**National Labor Relations Board  
1015 Half St. SE  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2948  
(202) 273-1788**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

*National Labor Relations Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issues presented .....	4
Statutory addendum .....	4
Concise statement of the case .....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. The Company, its facility, and the slot department .....	6
B. The slot technicians’ duties.....	7
C. Slot technicians are separate and distinct from security and surveillance personnel .....	9
II. Procedural history.....	10
III. The Board’s conclusion and order .....	12
Summary of argument.....	13
Standard of review .....	15
Argument.....	19
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to establish that the slot technicians are guards; therefore, the company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
A. The Act requires guards to be separated from non-guard employees for collective bargaining to minimize divided loyalty.....	19
B. To be a guard, an employee must enforce against employees and other persons rules to protect the employer's property or the safety of persons on the employer's premises .....	22
C. The Company failed to demonstrate that the slot technicians are guards.....	23
D. The Company's remaining challenges to the Board's guard determination are unpersuasive .....	26
II. The Union's petition for review should be denied because the union is not aggrieved and the information-request violation was not alleged or litigated.....	40
Conclusion .....	43
Statement of related cases .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	20
<i>A.W. Schlesinger Geriatric Center, Inc.</i> , 267 NLRB 1363 (1983) .....	27,28,29,37
<i>Barnes v. FAA</i> , 865 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Baker Concrete Constr., Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 48 (2002) .....	42
<i>Bellagio, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 863 F.3d 839 (2017).....	14,27,33,35,36,38,39
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 128 (1999) .....	14,21,22,23,24,25,26,27,28,29,30,31,36,37,39
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	3
<i>BPS Guard Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 942 F.2d 519 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	30,31,32,33
<i>Bui v. INS</i> , 76 F.3d 268 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Burns Security Services</i> , 300 NLRB 298 (1990) .....	30
<i>Cal. Pac. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>Children's Hosp. of Mich.</i> , 6 F.3d 1147 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	17,18,21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Drivers, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers, Local 71 v. NLRB</i> , 553 F.2d 1368 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	17,21
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	3
<i>Honda of Hayward</i> , 314 NLRB 443 (1994) .....	42
<i>Hotel, Motel &amp; Rest. Employees &amp; Bartenders Union Local No. 19 v. NLRB</i> , 785 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>IBEW Local 21 v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	41
<i>International Union of Operating Engineers Local 502, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> (Ninth Cir. No. 19-70092) .....	44
<i>JC Penney Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 32 (1993) .....	36
<i>Local 851, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers of Am.</i> <i>v. NLRB</i> , 732 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Medina County Publ'ns</i> , 274 NLRB 873 (1985) .....	3
<i>McDonnell Aircraft Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 324 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	30,32,33
<i>MGM Grand Hotel</i> , 274 NLRB 139 (1985) .....	27,28,37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. 675 W. End Owners Corp.</i> , 304 F. App'x 911 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>NLRB v. Albert Van Luit &amp; Co.</i> , 597 F.2d 681 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Carson Cable TV</i> , 795 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>NLRB v. Doctors' Hosp. of Modesto, Inc.</i> , 489 F.2d 772 (1973).....	17,22
<i>NLRB v. J.C. Penney Co., Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	15,16
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Community Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health System</i> , 662 F.3d 1124, 1126 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. UFCW Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	18
<i>NP Palace LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1782720 .....	36
<i>Ozburn-Hessey Logistics, LLC</i> , 366 NLRB No. 177 (2018) .....	42
<i>Pacific Southwest Airlines v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	16
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Parkwood Developmental Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 521 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	41
<i>Purolator Courier</i> , 300 NLRB 812 (1990) .....	24
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting</i> , 53 F.3d.....	16,17,31
<i>Rhode Island Hospital</i> , 313 NLRB 343 (1993) .....	25,29,30
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users' Association v. NLRB</i> , 769 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	17
<i>Station GVR Acquisition, LLC d/b/a Green Valley Ranch Resort Spa Casino</i> , 366 NLRB No. 58 .....	12
<i>Truck Drivers Local Union No. 807 v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	16
<i>Wells Fargo Alarm Servs. v. NLRB</i> , 533 F.2d 121 (3d Cir. 1976).....	16,21
<i>Wright Memorial Hospital</i> , 255 NLRB 1319 (1980) .....	27,28,37

<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	19
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(1)).....	19
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 8(a)(5)).....	4,6,12,13,19,39,41
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	20
Section 9(b)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)(3)) .....	11,16,20,22,27,30,31,32,36,38,39
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	3,10
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	3
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	3,4,25,41
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	40
 Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	 25
